in breeding and/or roosting sites rather than in general occurrence.  

• RLCV – Red List of China’s Vertebrate (2020): VU = Vulnerable 
• CITES– Under Appendix (II) of Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild 

Flora and Fauna 

5.2.2 AVIFAUNA 

The surveys identified one hundred and four (104) avifauna species within the 

Assessment Area. A total of sixty-two (62) avifauna species of conservation importance 

was recorded within the Assessment Area and are presented below in Table 5-3.  A 

species of conservation importance, Collared Scops Owl, was once spotted nesting within